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Introduction
Congratulations on the purchase of your new 
appliance.

You have selected a high-quality product. The 
operating instructions are a part of this product. 
They contain important information about safety, use 
and disposal. Before using the product, familiarise 
yourself with all operating and safety instructions. 
Use this product only as described and only for 
the specifi ed areas of application. Please also 
pass these operating instructions on to any future 
owner(s).

Proper use
These kitchen scales are intended exclusively for 
weighing non-caustic, non-aggressive and non-
abrasive liquids (in particular, water oil, fl our and 
milk) and solid materials in domestic households. 

The weighed ingredients can be further processed 
in the mixing bowl. 

The weighing of medications and non-permitted 
materials is considered to be improper use.

The appliance is intended exclusively for domestic 
use; it is not suitable for commercial or industrial 
applications.

Package contents
Kitchen scales with mixing bowl

Button cell CR 2032

Operating instructions

NOTE

Check the contents for completeness and damage
directly after unpacking. Contact Customer 
Services if necessary.

Appliance description
1  Bowl

2  Catch

3  TARE/ZERO/  button

4  Display

5  Sliding button for releasing the bowl

6  Battery compartment

7  MODE button

8  UNIT button

Technical details
Power supply:   1 x 3 V  

Type: button cell CR 2032

Adjustable 
measuring units: g, lb/oz, ml, fl ΄oz, cups 

Weighing range:   up to 5000 g/11 lb,
in 1 g steps/
in 1/8 oz steps

Bowl capacity: 2.5 l
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Safety instructions

  WARNING! RISK OF INJURY!
 ► Before use, check the appliance for externally visible damage. 
Do not use a appliance that has been damaged or dropped. 

 ► This appliance may be used by children aged 8 over and by 
persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or 
lack of experience and knowledge, provided that they are under 
supervision or have been told how to use the appliance safely 
and are aware of the potential risks. Children must not play with 
the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance tasks must not be 
carried out by children unless they are supervised.

 ► All repairs must be carried out by authorised specialist companies 
or the Customer Service department. Improper repairs can pose 
signifi cant risks to the user. Warranty claims also become void.

CAUTION – PROPERTY DAMAGE!
 ► Defective components must always be replaced with original 
replacement parts. Compliance with safety requirements can 
only be guaranteed if original replacement parts are used.

 ► Protect the appliance from penetration by moisture and liquids.
 ► Do not place anything on the scales if it is not in use.
 ► Protect the scales from impacts, moisture, dust, chemicals, extremes 
of temperature and being too close to sources of heat (ovens, 
radiators).

 ► Do not press the buttons with excessive force or sharp objects.
 ► Do not expose the appliance to high temperatures or strong 
electromagnetic fi elds (e.g. mobile phones).
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NOTE
 ► Repairs to the appliance during the warranty period may only be 
carried out by a customer service department authorised by the 
manufacturer. Otherwise no additional warranty claims can be 
considered for subsequent damage.

Handling batteries

  WARNING
Risks from uses other than those intended! 
For safe handling of batteriesyou should observe the following 
safety instructions:

 ► Do not throw the battery into a fi re.
 ► Do not short-circuit the battery.
 ► Do not attempt to recharge the battery.
 ► Check the condition of the battery regularly. Leaking battery acid 
can cause permanent damage to the appliance. 
Special care should be taken when handling damaged or leaking 
batteries. Risk of acid burns! Wear protective gloves.

 ► Store batteries in a place inaccessible to children. If a battery is 
swallowed, seek medical attention IMMEDIATELY.

 ► If you do not intend to use the appliance for a long time, remove 
the battery.
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Attaching/removing the bowl
 ■ To attach the bowl 1 to the scales, simply place 
the bowl 1 onto the scales so that the catch 2 
is facing in line with the display 4.

 ■ Press the bowl 1 downwards, preferably directly 
on the rim above the catch 2, so that the catch 2 
clicks into place on the scales. 

 ■ To remove the bowl 1 from the scales, press 
the sliding button 5 for releasing the bowl 1 
upwards and simultaneously lift the bowl 1 
from the scales.

ATTENTION! DAMAGE TO PROPERTY!

 ► If you want to continue processing the food 
you have weighed directly in the bowl 1, then 
always remove the bowl 1 from the scales! 
Otherwise you could damage the scales.

Before fi rst use
1) Remove the screw on the battery compartment 6

on the underside of the scales using a screw 
driver.

2) Open the battery compartment 6

3) Remove the plastic tab between the battery 
and the contacts.

4) Close the battery compartment cover so that it 
clicks into place. Replace the screw and screw 
it in fi rmly.

5) Clean the bowl 1 as described in the section 
“Cleaning and Care”.

6) Place the bowl 1 onto the scales so that the 
catch 2 on the bowl 1 clicks into place on the 
scales. To do this, press the rim of the bowl 1 
above the catch 2 gently downwards until the 
bowl 1 audibly clicks into place.

The scales are now ready for use.

Setting up
Place the kitchen scales on a level and slip-free 
surface.

NOTE

 ► This appliance is equipped with non-slip rub-
ber feet. As furniture surfaces may be made 
of a variety of materials and are treated with 
many diff erent types of cleaning agents, it 
cannot be completely ruled out that some 
substances contain ingredients which may 
perish the rubber feet and soften them. 
If possible place an anti-slip mat under the 
feet of the appliance.

Operation

Setting the units of measurement
You can choose between the metric and the 
Anglo-American (imperial) system as well as 
various modes. 

In the metric system:

 ■ Gram (g)

 ■ Flour (is displayed in grams)

 ■ Water (is displayed in millilitres)

 ■ Oil (is displayed in millilitres)

 ■ Milk (is displayed in millilitres)

In the Anglo-American system:

 ■ Pounds and ounces (lb:oz)

 ■ Flour 
(is displayed in pounds/ounces)

 ■ Water 
(is displayed in fl uid ounces (fl ΄oz))

 ■ Oil 
(is displayed in fl uid ounces (fl ΄oz))

 ■ Milk 
(is displayed in fl uid ounces (fl ΄oz))
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NOTE

 ► In the "Flour", "Water", "Oil" and "Milk" modes, 
you can also choose the unit "CUP".

1) Press the TARE/ZERO/  3 button. The scales 
switches itself on. The unit system last used 
(g or lb:oz) appears on the display 4. 

2) To switch between the metric and Anglo-Ameri-
can systems, press the UNIT button 8 until the 
measurement unit details change. The currently 
selected measurement system is shown on the 
display 4.

3) If you want to select between the various 
available modes, press the MODE button 7 
repeatedly until the arrow on the display 4 
indicates the desired mode. 

NOTE

 ► Once you have set the mode, you can still 
use the UNIT button 8 to switch between the 
various units of measurement. The measuring 
unit CUP can only be used if you have set 
one of the modes. To do this, press the UNIT 
button 8 until CUP appears on the display 4. 

You can now start weighing.

Weighing
Once you have set the units of measurement and 
the desired mode as described in the chapter 
“Setting the units of measurement”:

 ■ Place the food to be weighed in the bowl 1. 
The weight will be shown in the unit of measure-
ment you selected previously.

Adding & weighing (tare function)
You can set the scale back to “0” as often as 
required in order to weigh additional quantities.

NOTE

 ► Before you press the TARE/ZERO/  3 
button, always wait until the scales have 
ascertained the weight and the value shown 
on the display 4 remains constant.

1) Now press the TARE/ZERO/  3 button. 
“T” appears on the the left of the display 4. 
The scales now indicate a weight of “0”. 

2) Add the additional food you wish to weigh to 
the bowl 1. The weight of the added food 
now appears on the display 4.

3) Now press the TARE/ZERO/  3 button 
again. The display will now show the total 
weight of the food in the bowl 1. The “T” in 
the display 4 disappears.

4) Now press the TARE/ZERO/  3 button 
again. The scales now indicate a weight of “0”. 
“T” appears on the the left of the display 4.

NOTE

 ► You can repeat this procedure several times. 
However, never place more than 5 kg on the 
scale.

When you take the total amount of food from the 
scales and press the TARE/ZERO/  3 button, 
the “T” on the display 4 will disappear and “0” 
will be shown.

Removing weighed items

1) Press the TARE/ZERO/  3 button once. 
“T” appears on the the left of the display 4. 
The scales indicate a weight of “0” again. 

2) Remove the desired amount of item.

The weight value of the removed item appears in 
the display 4 as a negative value.
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NOTE

 ► You can repeat this procedure several times. 
 ► The scales can show a maximum negative 

weight of "-999". If the weight taken from 
scales exceeds the negative value of "-999", 
then "Err" will appear on the display 4.

When you take the total amount of food from the 
scales and press the TARE/ZERO/  3 button, 
the “T” will disappear and “0” will be shown.

Troubleshooting/
display messages

 ■ If the display 4 shows “Err”, the scale is 
overloaded. Remove items from the scale. Never 
place more than 5 kg on the scale.

 ■ If the display 4 shows “Lo”, the batteries are 
fl at. Replace the batteries. 

 ■ If “- - - -” appears in the display 4, wait for a 
few seconds.

 ■ If your scale does not function as expected, 
replace the batteries. If the malfunction is not 
eliminated after following these steps, please 
contact our Service Centre (see chapter 
“Warranty and Service”).

Changing the battery

 WARNING! RISK OF INJURY!

 ► Batteries can be swallowed by children and 
cause a serious danger to health. Keep the 
batteries out of the reach of children.

1) Remove the screw on the battery compart-
ment 6 on the underside of the scales using 
a screwdriver.

2) Open the battery compartment 6

3) Remove the discharged battery.

4) Insert the new battery type CR 2032 (3 V) into 
the battery compartment 6. Observe to the 
polarity markings given in the battery compart-
ment 6. 

5) Press and close the battery compartment cover 
until it locks in place.

Cleaning and care
NOTE

 ► We recommend cleaning the appliance 
immediately after each use. This makes food 
residues easier to remove.

ATTENTION! DAMAGE TO PROPERTY!

 ► Do not use abrasive or aggressive cleaning 
materials. These could damage the surface of 
the appliance!

 ■ Wipe the scales with a damp cloth. For stubborn 
soiling use a mild detergent on the cloth. 

 ■ Wash the bowl 1 in mild washing up water. 
Rinse off  any detergent residues with clear 
water. Dry the bowl 1 thoroughly afterwards.

NOTE

 ► The bowl 1 is also suitable for cleaning in 
the dishwasher.

Storage
 ■ Store the cleaned appliance in a clean, dust-free 
and dry location.
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Warranty and service
The warranty provided for this appliance is 
3 years from the date of purchase. This appli-
ance has been manufactured with care and 
inspected meticulously prior to delivery. Please 
retain your receipt as proof of purchase. In the 
event of a warranty claim, please contact your 
Customer Service by telephone. This is the only 
way to guarantee free return of your goods.

The warranty only covers claims for material and 
manufacturing defects, not for transport damage, 
wear parts or for damage to fragile components 
such as switches or batteries. This appliance is 
intended solely for private use and not for com-
mercial purposes.

The warranty is deemed void if this product has been 
subjected to improper or inappropriate handling, 
abuse or modifi cations which were not carried out 
by one of our authorised service centres. 

Your statutory rights are not restricted in any way 
by this warranty.

The warranty period is not prolonged by repairs 
made under the warranty. This also applies to 
replaced and repaired parts. Damage and defects 
present at the time of purchase must be reported 
immediately after unpacking, or no later than two 
days after the date of purchase. Repairs made 
after expiry of the warranty period are chargeable.

 Service Great Britain
Tel.: 0871 5000 720 (£ 0.10/Min.)
E-Mail: kompernass@lidl.co.uk

IAN 89615

 Service Ireland
Tel.: 1890 930 034
(0,08 EUR/Min., (peak))
(0,06 EUR/Min., (off  peak))
E-Mail: kompernass@lidl.ie

IAN 89615

Hotline availability: 
Monday to Friday 08:00 - 20:00 (CET)

Disposal
  Under no circumstances should 

you dispose of the appliance 
in the normal domestic waste. 
This product is subject to the 
provisions of European Direc-
tive 2012/19/EU.

Dispose of the appliance via an approved disposal 
company or your municipal waste facility. Please 
observe the currently applicable regulations. 
Please contact your waste disposal centre if you 
are in any doubt.

Disposal of batteries

   Used batteries may not be 
disposed of in the household 
waste.

Consumers are legally obliged to dispose of 
batteries at a collection point in their community/
city district or at a retail store.
The purpose of this obligation is to ensure that 
batteries are disposed of in a non-polluting manner. 
Only dispose of batteries when they are fully 
discharged.

  The packaging is made from environ-
mentally friendly material and can be 
disposed of at your local recycling plant.

Importer
KOMPERNASS HANDELS GMBH

BURGSTRASSE 21

44867 BOCHUM

GERMANY

www.kompernass.com
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Indledning
Tillykke med købet af dit nye produkt.

Du har dermed valgt et produkt af høj kvalitet. 
Betjeningsvejledningen er en del af dette produkt. 
Den indeholder vigtige informationer om sikkerhed, 
anvendelse og bortskaff else. Du bedes sætte dig 
ind i alle produktets betjenings- og sikkerhedsanvis-
ninger før brug. Brug kun produktet som beskrevet 
og kun til de angivne anvendelsesområder. Lad 
vejledningen følge med produktet, hvis du giver det 
videre til andre.

Anvendelsesområde
Køkkenvægten er udelukkende beregnet til vejning 
af væsker, der ikke er ætsende, aggressive eller 
skurende (specielt vand, olie, mel og mælk) og 
faste stoff er i private husholdninger.

I røreskålen kan der bearbejdes afvejede levneds-
midler.

Vejning af medikamenter og ikke-tilladte materialer 
hører ikke ind under anvendelsesområdet.

Vægten er udelukkende beregnet til privat brug og 
ikke til erhvervsmæssige eller industrielle formål.

Pakkens indhold
Vægt med røreskål

Knapbatteri CR 2032

Betjeningsvejledning

BEMÆRK

Kontrollér lige efter udpakningen, at alle dele er 
leveret med og ikke er beskadigede. Henvend 
dig til Service ved behov.

Beskrivelse af produktet
1  Skål

2  Låsemekanisme

3  Knap TARE/ZERO/

4  Display

5  Skyder til at løsne skålen med 

6  Batterirum

7  Knap MODE

8  Knap UNIT

Tekniske data
Spændingsforsyning:   1 x 3 V  

type knapbatteri CR 2032

Indstillelige 
måleenheder:  g, lb/oz, ml, fl ΄oz, cups 

Vejeområde:   op til 5000 g/11lb, 
i 1 g-trin / 
i 1/8 oz-trin

Volumen skål:  2,5 l
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Sikkerhedsanvisninger

  ADVARSEL! FARE FOR PERSONSKADER!
 ► Kontrollér produktet for udvendige, synlige skader før brug. 
Brug ikke produktet, hvis det er beskadiget eller har været tabt 
på gulvet. 

 ► Dette produkt må bruges af børn fra 8 år og derover og af personer 
med nedsatte fysiske, psykiske, motoriske eller mentale evner eller 
manglende erfaring og/eller viden, hvis de er under opsyn eller 
undervises i sikker brug af produktet og de farer, der kan være 
forbundet med det. Børn må ikke lege med produktet. Rengøring 
og brugervedligeholdelse må ikke udføres af børn uden opsyn.

 ► Lad kun autoriserede specialforretninger eller kundeservice reparere 
produktet. Ukorrekte reparationer kan medføre betydelige farer 
for brugeren. Desuden bortfalder alle garantikrav.

OBS – MATERIELLE SKADER!
 ► Defekte komponenter må kun udskiftes med originale reservedele. 
Overholdelse af sikkerhedskravene kan kun garanteres, hvis der 
anvendes originale dele.

 ► Beskyt produktet mod fugt og indtrængende væsker.
 ► Stil ikke genstande på vægten, når den ikke er i brug.
 ► Beskyt vægten mod stød, fugt, støv, kemikalier, stærke tempera-
tursvingninger og varmekilder med kort afstand (ovn, radiator).

 ► Undgå at trykke hårdt på tasterne, og brug ikke spidse genstande.
 ► Udsæt ikke vægten for høje temperaturer eller kraftige magnetfelter 
(f.eks. mobiltelefoner).
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BEMÆRK
 ► Reparation af produktet i løbet af garantiperioden må kun foretages 
af en kundeserviceafdeling, som er autoriseret af producenten, da 
der ellers ikke kan stilles garantikrav ved efterfølgende skader.

Håndtering af batterier

  ADVARSEL
Fare på grund af forkert anvendelse! 
Overhold følgende sikkerhedsanvisninger vedrørende sikker brug 
af batterier:

 ► Kast ikke batteriet ind i ild.
 ► Kortslut ikke batteriet.
 ► Prøv ikke på at genoplade batteriet.
 ► Kontrollér regelmæssigt batteriet. Hvis der løber batterisyre ud, 
kan produktet blive permanent beskadiget. 
Vær særlig forsigtig, hvis batteriet er beskadiget, eller hvis der 
løber væske ud af det. Ætsningsfare! Bær beskyttelseshandsker.

 ► Opbevar batteriet, så det er utilgængeligt for børn. 
Søg omgående læge, hvis et batteri sluges.

 ► Hvis du ikke skal bruge produktet i længere tid, skal du tage 
batteriet ud.
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Placering/fjernelse af skålen
 ■ For at sætte skålen 1 i vægten skal du sætte 
skålen 1 ned i vægten, så låsemekanismen 2 
vender mod displayet 4.

 ■ Tryk skålen 1 ned, helst direkte på kanten over 
låsemekanismen 2, så låsemekanismen 2 klik-
ker fast til vægten. 

 ■ For at få skålen 1 til at løsne sig fra vægten 
trykkes skyderen 5 til at løsne skålen 1 med 
opad samtidig med, at du tager skålen 1 op 
af vægten.

OBS! MATERIELLE SKADER!

 ► Hvis du ønsker at forarbejde de vejede ingre-
dienser direkte i skålen 1, skal skålen 1 
tages op af vægten! Ellers kan vægten blive 
beskadiget.

Før produktet bruges 
første gang
1) Fjern skruen til batterirummet 6 på undersiden 

af vægten ved hjælp af en skruetrækker.

2) Åbn batterirummet 6.

3) Fjern plaststykket, som ligger mellem batteriet 
og kontakten.

4) Luk låget til batterirummet ved at klikke det fast, 
sæt derefter skruen i igen og skru den fast.

5) Rengør skålen 1 som beskrevet i kapitlet 
”Rengøring og pleje“.

6) Sæt skålen 1 ned i vægten, så låsemekanis-
men 2 på skålen 1 klikker fast på vægten. 
For at gøre dette trykkes skålens kant 1 over 
låsemekanismen 2 let nedad, indtil skålen 1 
klikker hørbart fast.

Vægten er nu klar til brug.

Opstilling
Stil vægten på en ensartet, skridsikker overfl ade.

BEMÆRK

 ► Denne vægt er udstyret med skridsikre fødder. 
Da møbeloverfl aderne består af meget for-
skellige materialer og behandles med mange 
forskellige plejemidler, kan det ikke udelukkes 
helt, at nogle af disse stoff er indeholder 
bestanddele, som angriber fødderne og 
bløder dem op. Læg eventuelt et skridsikkert 
underlag under vægtens fødder.

Betjening

Indstilling af måleenheden 
Du kan vælge mellem det metriske og det anglo-
amerikanske system samt forskellige funktioner. 

I det metriske system:

 ■ Gram (g)

 ■ Mel (Flour) (vises i gram)

 ■ Vand (Water) (vises i milliliter)

 ■ Olie (Oil) (vises i milliliter)

 ■ Mælk (Milk) (vises i milliliter)

I det angloamerikanske system:

 ■ Pund og ounce (lb:oz)

 ■ Mel (Flour) 
(vises i pund/ounce)

 ■ Vand (Water) 
(vises i fl ydende ounce (fl ΄oz))

 ■ Olie (Oil) 
(vises i fl ydende ounce (fl ΄oz))

 ■ Mælk (Milk) 
(vises i fl ydende ounce (fl ΄oz))
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 ► Derudover kan enheden ”CUP” (kop) indstilles 
ved funktionerne ”Flour”, ”Water”, ”Oil” og 
”Milk”

1) Tryk på knappen TARE/ZERO/  3. Vægten 
tændes. Det sidst indstillede målesystem (g eller 
lb:oz) vises i displayet 4. 

2) For at vælge mellem det metriske og det anglo-
amerikanske system skal du trykke på knappen 
UNIT 8. I displayet 4 vises det valgte måle-
system.

3) Hvis du ønsker at vælge en af de forskellige 
funktioner, skal du fortsætte med at trykke på 
knappen MODE 7, til pilen i displayet 4 
viser den ønskede funktion. 

BEMÆRK

 ► Når du har indstillet funktionen, kan du skifte 
mellem måleenhederne ved fortsat at trykke 
på knappen UNIT 8. Måleenheden CUP 
kan kun indstilles, når du befi nder dig i en af 
funktionerne. Tryk fl ere gange på knappen 
UNIT 8, indtil CUP vises i displayet 4. 

Nu kan du begynde at veje fødevarerne.

Vejning
Når du har indstillet måleenheden og den ønskede 
funktion som beskrevet i kapitlet ”Indstilling af 
måleenhed”:

 ■ Kom den mængde fødevarer i skålen 1, som 
du ønsker at veje. Vægten vises i den valgte 
måleenhed.

Afvejning af ekstra mængde 
(tareringsfunktion)
For at veje fl ere delmængder kan vægten stilles 
på ”0”.

BEMÆRK

 ► Før du trykker på tasten TARE/ZERO/  3, 
skal du altid vente, indtil vægten har beregnet 
vægten, og værdien i displayet 4 ikke læn-
gere ændrer sig.

1) Tryk en gang på knappen TARE/ZERO/  3. 
I displayet 4 vises ”T” i venstre side. Vægten 
viser igen ”0”. 

2) Fyld nu den delmængde, som skal vejes, i 
skålen 1. I displayet 4 vises vægten for 
den delmængde, der skal tilføjes.

3) Tryk igen på knappen TARE/ZERO/  3. 
I displayet vises vægten for den totale mængde 
i skålen 1. ”T” forsvinder nu fra displayet 4.

4) Tryk igen på knappen TARE/ZERO/  3. 
Vægten viser igen ”0”. I displayet 4 vises ”T” 
i venstre side.

BEMÆRK

 ► Dette trin kan du gentage fl ere gange. Du må 
dog aldrig komme over 5 kg på vægten.

Når du tager  alt det vejede af vægten og trykker 
på knappen TARE/ZERO/  3, forsvinder ”T” fra 
displayet 4 og ”0” vises igen.

Fjernelse af mængden

1) Tryk på knappen TARE/ZERO/  3 én gang. 
Til venstre i displayet 4 vises ”T”. 
Vægten viser ”0” gram igen. 

2) Fjern den ønskede mængde.

Vægten for den fjernede mængde vises som negativ 
værdi i displayet 4.
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 ► Dette trin kan du gentage fl ere gange. 
 ► Vægten kan maksimalt vise en negativ værdi 

på ”- 999”. Hvis den målte mængde, som er 
fjernet fra vægten, ligger over den negative 
værdi på ”- 999”, vises ”Err” i displayet 4.

Hvis du tager hele den vejede mængde fra vægten 
og trykker på knappen TARE/ZERO/  3, 
forsvinder ”T”, og ”0” vises igen.

Fejlafhjælpning/
visninger i displayet

 ■ Hvis displayet 4 viser ”Err”, er vægten overbe-
lastet. Fjern noget af mængden, der skal vejes. 
Stil aldrig mere end 5 kg på vægten.

 ■ Hvis displayet 4 viser ”Lo”, er batteriet brugt 
op. Udskift batteriet. 

 ■ Vent nogle sekunder, hvis der vises ”- - - -” 4 i 
displayet.

 ■ Hvis vægten ikke fungerer som forventet, skal 
batteriet udskiftes. Hvis fejlfunktionen ikke er 
afhjulpet hermed, bedes du henvende dig til 
serviceafdelingen (se kapitlet ”Garanti og 
service“).

Udskiftning af batteri

 ADVARSEL! FARE FOR KVÆSTELSER

 ► Børn kan sluge batterier, hvilket er sundheds-
farligt. Opbevar batterierne uden for børns 
rækkevidde.

1) Fjern skruen til batterirummet 6 på undersiden 
af vægten ved hjælp af en skruetrækker.

2) Åbn batterirummet 6.

3) Tag det tomme batteri ud.

4) Læg det nye batteri af typen CR 2032 (3V) 
i batterirummet 6. Sørg for, at batterierne 
vender rigtigt i batterirummet 6. 

5) Luk batterirummets låg, til det går i hak.

Rengøring og vedligeholdelse
BEMÆRK

 ► Vægten skal helst rengøres lige efter brug, for 
så er det lettere at fjerne fødevareresterne.

OBS! MATERIELLE SKADER!

 ► Brug ikke skurepulver eller stærke rengørings-
midler. De kan beskadige overfl aden!

 ■ Tør vægten af med en fugtig klud. Hvis snavset 
sidder meget fast, kan du komme lidt mildt op-
vaskemiddel på kluden. 

 ■ Skyl skålen 1 i mildt opvaskevand. Fjern alle 
rester af opvaskemiddel med rent vand. Tør 
skålen 1 godt af bagefter.

BEMÆRK

 ► Skålen 1 kan også rengøres i opvaskemaskine 
efter brug.

Opbevaring
 ■ Opbevar den rengjorte vægt på et rent, støvfrit 
og tørt sted.
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Garanti og service
På dette produkt får du 3 års garanti fra købs-
datoen. Produktet er produceret omhyggeligt 
og inden levering afprøvet samvittighedsfuldt. 
Opbevar kassebonen som bevis for købet. 
Kontakt venligst serviceafdelingen telefonisk, 
hvis du ønsker at gøre brug af garantien. Derved 
garanteres det, at tilsendelsen af varen er gratis.

Garantien gælder kun for materiale- og fabrikati-
onsfejl og ikke for transportskader, sliddele eller 
skrøbelige dele som f.eks. kontakten eller batterier. 
Produktet er kun beregnet til privat og ikke til 
erhvervsmæssig brug.

Ved misbrug og uhensigtsmæssig behandling, 
anvendelse af vold og ved indgreb, som ikke er 
foretaget af vores autoriserede serviceafdeling, 
bortfalder garantien. 

Dine juridiske rettigheder forringes ikke af denne 
garanti.

Garantiperioden forlænges ikke, hvis der gøres 
brug af garantien. Det gælder også for udskiftede 
og reparerede dele. Skader og mangler, som 
eventuelt forefi ndes allerede ved køb, skal straks 
anmeldes efter udpakning og senest to dage efter 
købsdatoen. Når garantiperioden er udløbet, er 
reparation af skader betalingspligtig.

 Service Danmark
Tel.: 32 710005
E-Mail: kompernass@lidl.dk

IAN 89615

Åbningstid for hotline: 
Mandag til fredag fra kl. 8:00 – 20:00 (MET)

Bortskaff else
  Bortskaf under ingen omstæn-

digheder produktet sammen 
med det normale hushold-
ningsaff ald. Dette produkt 
er underlagt det europæiske 
direktiv 2012/19/EU.

Bortskaf produktet via en godkendt bortskaff elses-
virksomhed eller den kommunale genbrugsplads. 
Følg de aktuelt gældende regler. Henvend dig i 
tvivlstilfælde til den lokale genbrugsplads.

Bortskaff else af batterier/
genopladelige batterier

  Batterier/genopladelige 
batterier må ikke smides ud 
med husholdningsaff aldet.

Alle forbrugere er lovmæssigt forpligtede til at 
afl evere batterier/genopladelige batterier på det 
kommunale indsamlingssted eller i de respektive 
forretninger.
Denne forpligtelse hjælper med til, at batterier / 
genopladelige batterier kan afl everes til miljøskån-
som destruktion. Levér kun batterier/genopladelige 
batterier tilbage i afl adet tilstand.

  Emballagen består af miljøvenlige 
materialer, som kan bortskaff es på 
de lokale genbrugspladser.

Importør
KOMPERNASS HANDELS GMBH

BURGSTRASSE 21

44867 BOCHUM

GERMANY

www.kompernass.com
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Einleitung
Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf Ihres neuen 
Gerätes.

Sie haben sich damit für ein hochwertiges Produkt 
entschieden. Die Bedienungsanleitung ist Bestand-
teil dieses Produkts. Sie enthält wichtige Hinweise 
für Sicherheit, Gebrauch und Entsorgung. Machen 
Sie sich vor der Benutzung des Produkts mit allen 
Bedien- und Sicherheitshinweisen vertraut. Benut-
zen Sie das Produkt nur wie beschrieben und für 
die angegebenen Einsatzbereiche. Händigen Sie 
alle Unterlagen bei Weitergabe des Produkts an 
Dritte mit aus.

Bestimmungsgemäßer 
Gebrauch
Die Schüsselwaage dient ausschließlich dem Wie-
gen von nicht ätzenden, aggressiven oder scheu-
ernden Flüssigkeiten (speziell Wasser, Öl, Mehl 
und Milch) und Feststoff en in privaten Haushalten. 
In der Rührschüssel können die abgewogenen 
Lebensmittel weiter verarbeitet werden.

Das Wiegen von Medikamenten und nicht zugelas-
senen Stoff en ist nicht bestimmungsgemäß.

Das Gerät ist ausschließlich für den privaten 
Gebrauch bestimmt und nicht für gewerbliche oder 
industrielle Zwecke geeignet.

Lieferumfang
Schüsselwaage

Knopfzelle CR 2032

Bedienungsanleitung

HINWEIS

Kontrollieren Sie den Lieferumfang direkt nach 
dem Auspacken auf Vollständigkeit und Beschä-
digungen. Wenden Sie sich, wenn nötig, an den 
Service.

Gerätebeschreibung
1  Rührschüssel

2  Arretierung

3  Taste TARE/ZERO/

4  Display

5  Schieber zum Lösen der Rührschüssel

6  Batteriefach

7  Taste MODE

8  Taste UNIT

Technische Daten
Spannungsversorgung:   1 x 3 V  

Typ Knopfzelle CR 2032

Einstellbare
Maßeinheiten: g, lb/oz, ml, fl ΄oz, cups 

Wiegebereich:   bis 5000 g/11 lb, 
in 1 g-Schritten / 
in 1/8 oz-Schritten

Fassungsvermögen 
Rührschüssel:  2,5 l
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Sicherheitshinweise

  WARNUNG! VERLETZUNGSGEFAHR!
 ► Kontrollieren Sie das Gerät vor der Verwendung auf äußere 
sichtbare Schäden. Nehmen Sie ein beschädigtes oder herunter-
gefallenes Gerät nicht in Betrieb. 

 ► Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und darüber sowie 
von Personen mit verringerten physischen, sensorischen oder 
mentalen Fähigkeiten oder Mangel an Erfahrung und Wissen 
benutzt werden, wenn sie beaufsichtigt oder bezüglich des siche-
ren Gebrauchs des Gerätes unterwiesen wurden und die daraus 
resultierenden Gefahren verstehen. Kinder dürfen nicht mit dem 
Gerät spielen. Reinigung und Benutzerwartung dürfen nicht von 
Kindern ohne Beaufsichtigung durchgeführt werden.

 ► Lassen Sie Reparaturen am Gerät nur von autorisierten Fachbetrie-
ben oder dem Kundenservice durchführen. Durch unsachgemäße 
Reparaturen können erhebliche Gefahren für den Benutzer entstehen. 
Zudem erlischt der Garantieanspruch.

ACHTUNG - SACHSCHADEN!
 ► Defekte Bauteile dürfen nur gegen Original-Ersatzteile ausge-
tauscht werden. Nur bei diesen Teilen ist gewährleistet, dass sie 
die Sicherheitsanforderungen erfüllen werden.

 ► Schützen Sie das Gerät vor Feuchtigkeit und dem Eindringen von 
Flüssigkeiten.

 ► Stellen Sie keine Gegenstände auf die Waage, wenn sie nicht 
benutzt wird.

 ► Schützen Sie die Waage vor Stößen, Feuchtigkeit, Staub, 
Chemikalien, starken Temperaturschwankungen und zu nahen 
Wärmequellen (Öfen, Heizkörper).

 ► Drücken Sie nicht mit Gewalt oder mit spitzen Gegenständen auf 
die Tasten.

 ► Setzen Sie das Gerät nicht hohen Temperaturen oder starken 
elektromagnetischen Feldern (z.B. Mobiltelefone) aus.
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HINWEIS
 ► Eine Reparatur des Gerätes während der Garantiezeit darf nur 
von einem vom Hersteller autorisierten Kundendienst vorgenommen 
werden, sonst besteht bei nachfolgenden Schäden kein Garantie-
anspruch mehr.

Umgang mit Batterien

  WARNUNG
Gefahr durch nicht ordnungsgemäße Verwendung! 
Für den sicheren Umgang mit Batterien beachten Sie folgende Sicher-
heitshinweise:

 ► Werfen Sie die Batterie nicht ins Feuer.
 ► Schließen Sie die Batterie nicht kurz.
 ► Versuchen Sie nicht die Batterie wieder aufzuladen.
 ► Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Batterie. Ausgetretene Batterie-
säure kann dauerhafte Schäden am Gerät verursachen. 
Im Umgang mit einer beschädigten oder ausgelaufenen Batterie 
besondere Vorsicht walten lassen. Verätzungsgefahr! Schutzhand-
schuhe tragen.

 ► Batterie für Kinder unzugänglich aufbewahren. Bei Verschlucken 
umgehend einen Arzt aufsuchen.

 ► Entnehmen Sie die Batterie aus dem Gerät, wenn Sie es längere 
Zeit nicht benutzen.
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Rührschüssel anbringen/
abnehmen

 ■ Um die Rührschüssel 1 von der Waage zu 
lösen, drücken Sie den Schieber 5 zum Lösen 
der Rührschüssel 1 nach oben und heben 
Sie gleichzeitig die Rührschüssel 1 von der 
Waage.

 ■ Um die Rührschüssel 1 in die Waage einzu-
setzen, setzen Sie die Rührschüssel 1 so in die 
Waage, dass die Arretierung 2 in Richtung des 
Displays 4 weist.

 ■ Drücken Sie die Rührschüssel 1 herunter, am 
Besten direkt am Rand über der Arretierung 
2, so dass die Arretierung 2 an der Waage 
einrastet. 

ACHTUNG! SACHSCHADEN!

 ► Wenn Sie die zuvor abgewogenen Zutaten 
direkt in der Rührschüssel 1 weiterverarbei-
ten wollen, nehmen Sie grundsätzlich die 
Rührschüssel 1 von der Waage! Ansonsten 
kann die Waage beschädigt werden.

Vor dem ersten Gebrauch
1) Entfernen Sie die Schraube am Batteriefach 6 auf 

der Unterseite der Waage mit einem Schrauben-
dreher.

2) Öff nen Sie das Batteriefach 6.

3) Entfernen Sie die Plastiklasche, die zwischen 
Batterie und Kontakten liegt.

4) Schließen Sie den Batteriefachdeckel, so dass 
dieser einrastet, setzen Sie die Schraube wie-
der ein und drehen Sie die Schraube fest.

5) Reinigen Sie die Rührschüssel 1 wie im Kapitel 
„Reinigung und Pfl ege“ beschrieben.

6) Setzen Sie die Rührschüssel 1 in die Waage, 
so dass die Arretierung 2 an der Rührschüssel 
1 an der Waage einrastet. Drücken Sie dafür 
den Rand der Rührschüssel 1 über der Arretie-
rung 2 leicht nach unten, bis die Rührschüssel 
1 hörbar einrastet.

Die Waage ist betriebsbereit.

Aufstellen
Stellen Sie die Waage auf eine ebene und rutsch-
feste Fläche.

HINWEIS

 ► Dieses Gerät ist mit rutschfesten Füßen aus-
gestattet. Da die Möbeloberfl ächen aus den 
verschiedensten Materialien bestehen und mit 
unterschiedlichsten Pfl egemitteln behandelt 
werden, kann es nicht völlig ausgeschlossen 
werden, dass manche dieser Stoff e Bestand-
teile enthalten, die die Füße angreifen und 
aufweichen. Legen Sie gegebenenfalls eine 
rutschfeste Unterlage unter die Füße des 
Gerätes.

Bedienen

Einstellen der Maßeinheit
Sie können zwischen dem metrischen oder dem 
angloamerikanischen System und verschiedenen Modi 
wählen. 

Im metrischen System:

 ■ Gramm (g)

 ■ Mehl (Flour) (wird in Gramm angezeigt)

 ■ Wasser (Water) (wird in Milliliter angezeigt)

 ■ Öl (Oil) (wird in Milliliter angezeigt)

 ■ Milch (Milk) (wird in Milliliter angezeigt)

Im anglo-amerikanischen System:

 ■ Pfund und Unze (lb:oz)

 ■ Mehl (Flour) 
(wird in Pfund/Unze angezeigt)

 ■ Wasser (Water) 
(wird in Flüssigunze (fl ΄oz) angezeigt)

 ■ Öl (Oil) 
(wird in Flüssigunze (fl ΄oz) angezeigt)

 ■ Milch (Milk) 
(wird in Flüssigunze (fl ΄oz) angezeigt)
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HINWEIS

 ► Zusätzlich kann bei den Modi „Flour“, „Wa-
ter“, „Oil“ und „Milk“ auch die Einheit „CUP“ 
(Tasse) eingestellt werden.

1) Drücken Sie die Taste TARE/ZERO/  3. Die 
Waage schaltet sich ein. Die zuletzt einge-
stellte Maßsystem (g oder lb:oz) erscheint im 
Display 4. 

2) Um zwischen dem metrischen und dem 
anglo-amerikanischen Maßsystem zu wählen, 
drücken Sie die Taste UNIT 8. Im Display 4 
wird das gewählte Maßsystem angezeigt.

3) Wenn Sie eine der verschiedenen Modi 
wählen möchten, drücken Sie so oft die Taste 
MODE 7, bis der Pfeil im Display 4 auf den 
gewünschten Modus weist. 

HINWEIS

 ► Wenn Sie den Modus eingestellt haben kön-
nen Sie immernoch durch Drücken der Taste 
UNIT 8 zwischen den Maßeinheiten wech-
seln. Die Maßeinheit CUP können Sie nur 
einstellen, wenn Sie sich in einem der Modi 
befi nden. Drücken Sie dafür so oft die Taste 
UNIT 8, bis CUP im Display 4 erscheint. 

Sie können nun mit dem Abwiegen der Lebensmit-
tel beginnen.

Wiegen
Wenn Sie die Maßeinheit und den gewünschten 
Modus wie im Kapitel „Maßeinheit einstellen“ 
eingestellt haben:

 ■ Geben Sie das Wiegegut in die Rührschüssel 
1. Das Gewicht wird in der zuvor eingestellten 
Maßeinheit angezeigt.

Wiegegut zuwiegen (Tarierfunktion)
Für das Zuwiegen weiterer Teilmengen können Sie 
die Waage auf „0“ stellen.

HINWEIS

 ► Bevor Sie die Taste TARE/ZERO/  3 
drücken, warten Sie immer, bis die Waage 
das Gewicht ermittelt hat und sich der im Dis-
play 4 angezeigte Wert nicht mehr ändert. 

1) Drücken Sie dazu einmal auf die Taste TARE/
ZERO/  3. Im Display 4 erscheint links 
„T“. Die Waage zeigt wieder „0“ an. 

2) Füllen Sie die zu wiegende Teilmenge in die 
Rührschüssel 1. Im Display 4 erscheint das 
Gewicht der hinzugegebenen Teilmenge.

3) Drücken Sie noch einmal auf die Taste TARE/
ZERO/  3. Im Display wird das Gewicht 
der Gesamtmenge in der Rührschüssel 1 
angezeigt. Das „T“ im Display 4 erlischt.

4) Drücken Sie noch einmal auf die Taste TARE/
ZERO/  3. Die Waage zeigt wieder „0“ 
an. Im Display 4 erscheint links „T“.

HINWEIS

 ► Diesen Schritt können Sie mehrmals wieder-
holen. Stellen Sie jedoch nie mehr als 5 kg 
auf die Waage.

 Wenn Sie das gesamte Wiegegut von der Waage 
nehmen und die Taste TARE/ZERO/  3 drü-
cken, erlischt das „T“ im Display 4 und es wird 
wieder „0“ angezeigt.

Wiegegut entnehmen
1) Drücken Sie einmal die Taste TARE/ZERO/

 3. Links im Display 4 wird „T“ angezeigt. 
Die Waage zeigt wieder „0“ Gramm an. 

2) Entnehmen Sie die gewünschte Menge 
Wiegegut.

Die Gewichtsangabe des entnommenen Wiegegu-
tes erscheint als negativer Wert im Display 4.
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HINWEIS

 ► Diesen Schritt können Sie mehrmals wieder-
holen. 

 ► Die Waage kann maximal einen negativen 
Wert von „- 999“ anzeigen. Sollte das von 
der Waage entnommene Gewicht den nega-
tiven Wert von „- 999“ überschreiten, wird 
„Err“ im Display 4 angezeigt.

 Wenn Sie das gesamte Wiegegut von der Waage 
nehmen und die Taste TARE/ZERO/  3 drücken, 
erlischt das „T“ und es wird wieder „0“ angezeigt.

Fehlerbehebung/
Displayanzeigen

 ■ Wenn das Display 4 „Err“ anzeigt, ist die 
Waage überlastet. Entnehmen Sie Wiegegut. 
Stellen Sie nie mehr als 5 kg auf die Waage.

 ■ Wenn das Display 4 „Lo“ anzeigt, ist die Batte-
rie verbraucht. Erneuern Sie die Batterie. 

 ■ Wenn im Display 4 „- - - -“ erscheint, warten Sie 
einige Sekunden.

 ■ Wenn Ihre Waage nicht wie erwartet funktionie-
ren sollte, erneuern Sie die Batterie. Sollte die 
Fehlfunktion damit nicht beseitigt sein, wenden 
Sie sich bitte an den Service (siehe Kapitel 
„Garantie und Service“).

Batterie wechseln

 WARNUNG! VERLETZUNGSGEFAHR

 ► Batterien können von Kindern verschluckt wer-
den und zu gesundheitlicher Beeinträchtigung 
führen. Bewahren Sie Batterien für Kinder 
unzugänglich auf.

1) Entfernen Sie die Schraube am Batteriefach 6 
auf der Unterseite der Waage mit einem 
Schraubendreher.

2) Öff nen Sie das Batteriefach 6.

3) Entnehmen Sie die leere Batterie.

4) Legen Sie die neuen Batterie Typ CR 2032 
(3V) in das Batteriefach 6 ein. Achten Sie 
dabei auf die im Batteriefach 6 angegebene 
Polarität. 

5) Schließen Sie den Batteriefachdeckel, bis 
dieser einrastet.

Reinigung und Pfl ege
HINWEIS

 ► Reinigen Sie das Gerät am besten sofort 
nach dem Gebrauch. Dann lassen sich 
Lebensmittelreste leichter entfernen.

ACHTUNG! SACHSCHADEN!

 ► Verwenden Sie keine scheuernden oder 
aggressiven Reinigungsmittel. Diese können 
die Oberfl äche beschädigen!

 ■ Wischen Sie die Waage mit einem feuchten 
Tuch ab. Bei hartnäckigeren Verschmutzungen 
geben Sie ein mildes Spülmittel auf das Tuch. 

 ■ Spülen Sie die Rührschüssel 1 in mildem Spül-
wasser. Entfernen Sie dann alle Spülmittelreste 
mit klarem Wasser. Trocknen Sie die Rührschüs-
sel 1 danach gut ab.

HINWEIS

 ► Die Rührschüssel 1 ist auch zur Reinigung in 
der Spülmaschine geeignet.

Aufbewahrung
 ■ Bewahren Sie das gereinigte Gerät an einem 
sauberen, staubfreien und trockenen Ort auf.
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Garantie und Service
Sie erhalten auf dieses Gerät 3 Jahre Garantie 
ab Kaufdatum. Das Gerät wurde sorgfältig 
produziert und vor Anlieferung gewissenhaft 
geprüft. Bitte bewahren Sie den Kassenbon als 
Nachweis für den Kauf auf. Bitte setzen Sie sich 
im Garantiefall mit Ihrer Servicestelle telefonisch 
in Verbindung. Nur so kann eine kostenlose 
Einsendung Ihrer Ware gewährleistet werden.

Die Garantieleistung gilt nur für Material- oder 
Fabrikationsfehler, nicht aber für Transportschäden, 
Verschleißteile oder für Beschädigungen an zerbrech-
lichen Teilen, z. B. Schalter oder Akkus. Das Produkt 
ist lediglich für den privaten und nicht für den 
gewerblichen Gebrauch bestimmt.

Bei missbräuchlicher und unsachgemäßer Behand-
lung, Gewaltanwendung und bei Eingriff en, die 
nicht von unserer autorisierten Service-Niederlas-
sung vorgenommen wurden, erlischt die Garantie. 

Ihre gesetzlichen Rechte werden durch diese Ga-
rantie nicht eingeschränkt.

Die Garantiezeit wird durch die Gewährleistung 
nicht verlängert. Dies gilt auch für ersetzte und repa-
rierte Teile. Eventuell schon beim Kauf vorhandene 
Schäden und Mängel müssen sofort nach dem 
Auspacken gemeldet werden, spätestens aber zwei 
Tage nach Kaufdatum. Nach Ablauf der Garantie-
zeit anfallende Reparaturen sind kostenpfl ichtig.

 Service Deutschland
Tel.: 0800 5435 111
E-Mail: kompernass@lidl.de

IAN 89615

 Service Österreich
Tel.: 0820 201 222 (0,15 EUR/Min.)
E-Mail: kompernass@lidl.at

IAN 89615

 Service Schweiz
Tel.: 0842 665566 (0,08 CHF/Min., 
Mobilfunk max. 0,40 CHF/Min.)
E-Mail: kompernass@lidl.ch

IAN 89615

Erreichbarkeit Hotline: 
Montag bis Freitag von 8:00 Uhr – 20:00 Uhr (MEZ)

Entsorgung
  Werfen Sie das Gerät kei-

nesfalls in den normalen 
Hausmüll. Dieses Produkt 
unterliegt der europäischen 
Richtlinie 2012/19/EU.

Entsorgen Sie das Gerät über einen zugelassenen 
Entsorgungsbetrieb oder über Ihre kommunale 
Entsorgungseinrichtung. Beachten Sie die aktuell 
geltenden Vorschriften. Setzen Sie sich im Zweifels-
fall mit Ihrer Entsorgungseinrichtung in Verbindung.

Batterien/Akkus entsorgen

  Batterien/Akkus dürfen nicht 
im Hausmüll entsorgt werden.

Jeder Verbraucher ist gesetzlich verpfl ichtet, Batteri-
en/Akkus bei einer Sammelstelle seiner Gemeinde 
/ seines Stadtteils oder im Handel abzugeben.

Diese Verpfl ichtung dient dazu, dass Batterien/
Akkus einer umweltschonenden Entsorgung zuge-
führt werden können. Geben Sie Batterien/Akkus 
nur im entladenen Zustand zurück.

  Die Verpackung besteht aus umwelt-
freundlichen Materialien, die Sie über 
die örtlichen Recyclingstellen entsorgen 
können.

Importeur
KOMPERNASS HANDELS GMBH

BURGSTRASSE 21

44867 BOCHUM

GERMANY

www.kompernass.com
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